83% of residents 85% believe NOTL can Two thirds of NOTL residents
describe the quality of both attract a lot of say it is very important that

life in NOTL as good. visitors and be a great NOTL is welcoming and
place to live. embrace diversity.

BRIEFING

TOURISM AND LIFE IN NIAGARA-ON-
THE-LAKE AND NIAGARA REGION

MAY 2022

RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS FROM CANADA'S LEADING.PUBLIIC
AFFAIRS AND MARKET RESEARCH EXPERTS

CONDUCTED FOR NOTL BUSINESS GROUP




METHODOLOGY

Random telephone survey of 300 Niagara-on-the-Lake residents
Random online survey of 500 Niagara Region residents

February 23rd to March 6th, 2022,

The margin of error for a comparable probability-based random sample
of the same size is +/- 5.8% in NOTL and +/- 4.5% in Niagara Region.




RESEARCH OBJECTIVE

The purpose of this study was to understand how residents of Niagara-on-the-Lake and the wider
Niagara Region feel about their quality of life, the impact that tourism has on their life and the

broader communities, and whether they feel their community can be both a tourism destination and
a great place to live.
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LIFE IN NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE
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WHY DO LONG-TIME RESIDENTS STAY IN NOTL?

71% - LOTS TO DO

71% - GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
57% - FAMILY IS'CLOSE BY
57% - WORK'IS CLOSE BY
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WHY DID NEWER RESIDENTS COME TO NOTL?

82% - GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
79% - LOTS TO DO

43% - FAMILY IS CLOSE BY
28% - WORK IS CLOSE BY
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84% OF NOTL RESIDENTS

DESCRIBE THEIR QUALITY OF LIFE AS
EXCELLENT OR GOOD




A MAJORITY OF RESIDENTS RATE THEIR QUALITY OF LIFE IN THEIR
RESPECTIVE REGIONS AT LEAST GOOD

NOTL = 84%
459
% 39%
10%
Excellent Good Acceptable Poor Very poor
NIAGARA = 70%
46%
24% 27%
Excellent Good Acceptable Poor Very poor
How would you describe the quality of life living in Niagara-on-the-Lake / Niagara Region? ' n




WHAT DRIVES THE HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE?

94% - HAPPY WITH PARKS/GREENSPACE

89% - HAPPY WITH SENSE OF PEACE & QUIET
87% - HAPPY WITH AMOUNT OF THINGS TO DO
80% - HAPPY WITH LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE
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HOW HAPPY RESIDENTS ARE ABOUT THE FOLLOWING FACTORS
RELATED TO THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN THE COMMUNITY?

NUMBER OF PARKS AND NOTL Region 50% 44% 6%
GREEN SPACE Niagara Region 34% 56% 9%
SENSE OF PEACE AND NOTL Region 46% 43% 7%4%
QUIET Niagara Region 34% 53% 10% 3%
NUMBER OF ATTRACTIONS, { NOTL Region 33% 54% 12%1%
AMENITIES AND ; . o
ACTIVITIES TO DO Niagara Region 30% 55% 12% 2%
INFRASTRUCTURE Niagara Region | k72 60% 26% 3%
NUMBER OF JOBS AND NOTL Region [y47 67% 21% 5%
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES Niagara Region [JELA 51% 30% 9%
m Very happy m Happy m Unhappy m Very unhappy

o , ABACUS DATA
Thinking about the quality of life in the community, would you say that you are very happy, happy, unhappy or very unhappy about

each of the following? ] "



HOW HAPPY RESIDENTS ARE ABOUT THE FOLLOWING FACTORS

RELATED TO THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN THE COMMUNITY OF NOTL?

NOTL 46% 43% 7% 4%

COMMUNITY Old town 56% 34% 8% 3%
Other parts of the town 40% 50% 6% 4%

GENDER Male 38% 51% 9%2%
Female 54% 36% 5% 5%

AGE Under 60 39% 49% 8% 3%
60+ 52% 38% 6% 4%

TIMING LIVING IN Less than 10 years 3286

TOWN 11 to 20 years
More than 20 years 41% 45% 8% 7%
Your whole life
QUALITY OF LIFE Excellent
IN NOTL Good 34% 49% 11% 5%
Less than good 15% 64% 1%  10%
m Very happy w Happy m Unhappy m Very unhappy

A DATA
Thinking about the quality of life in the community, would you say that you are very happy, happy, unhappy or very unhappy about _"
each of the following?
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EVEN WITH COVID, 71% OF RESIDENTS THINK THEIR
QUALITY OF LIFE HAS STAYED THE SAME OR IMPROVED.

Improved a lot
Improved somewhat
Stayed about the same
Worsened somewhat
Worsened a lot

Unsure

5%

2%

9%

11%

19%

55%
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FOR THOSE WHO THINK THE QUALITY OF LIFE HAS WORSENED,

WHAT HAS BEEN THE BIGGEST FACTOR?

New residents moving into the town _ 11%

Infrastructure and development projects - 4%

Leadership/Elected officials - 3%
Tourism - 3% <:|
Cost of living/housing - 2%

COVID-19 restrictions . 1%

Others - 4%

Why do you feel that the quality of life in Niagara-on-the-Lake has worsened over the past few years?

Only 3% of town
residents say that
tourism has
contributed to a

decline in their quality
of life.
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TOURISM IN THE COMMUNITY
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NOTL RESIDENTS RECOGNIZE THE IMPORTANCE OF
TOURISM TO MANY ASPECTS OF LIFE IN THE TOWN...

90% - SUSTAINABLE FUTURE FOR TOWN
89% - JOBS AND THE ECONOMY

89% - THINGS TO DO IN THE TOWN
84% - QUALITY OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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HOW IMPORTANT TOURISM IS FOR THE FOLLOWING
ASPECTS OF NOTL

HE RANGE AND QUALITY OF THINGS TO DO IN A TOWN OF ITS SIZE

NOTL 48% 9%2%
COMMUNITY
Old town
Other parts of the town
GENDER Male 42% 42% 13% 2%
Female 6%%
AGE Under 60 44% 44% 9% 3%
60+ 51% 39% 9%1%
m Very important m Pretty important H Not that important H Not at all important
o . ) ) . ) o ABACUS DATA
Thinking specifically about tourism, how important do you feel the sector is to each of the following? Would you say tourism is ' m

very important, pretty important, not that important or not important at all when it comes to...



85%

BELIEVE NOTL CAN BOTH ATTRACT A LOT OF
VISITORS & BE A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE
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CAN NOTL ATTRACT TOURISM AND BE A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE AT
THE SAME TIME?

NOTL 85% 13% 2%
COMMUNITY Old town 88% 9% 3%
Other parts of the town 83% 15% 2%
GENDER Male 81% 17% 2%
Female 88% 9% 3%
AGE Under 60 85% 15% 0%
60+ 84% 12% 4%
TIMING LIVING IN Less than 10 years
TOWN 11 to 20 years 88% 11%1%
More than 20 years 82% 15% 4%
Your whole life 79% 18% 3%
QUALITY OF LIFE Excellent 93% 498 %
IN NOTL Good 12% 2%
Less than good 0%
" Yes m No m Unsure
- . : : : . ABACUS DATA
Do you think it's possible for Niagara-on-the-Lake to be both a place that attracts a lot of tourists and is a great place to live for ' m

residents?



WHY NOTL CANNOT ATTRACT TOURISM AND BE A GREAT PLACE TO
LIVE AT THE SAME TIME

Tourism affects residential communities _ 6%

New development projects would attract more . 1%
o

residents

Poor infrastructure . 1%

DATA
Why do you feel that way? (Asked of those who said they don't think that Niagara-on-the-Lake could be a place that attracts a lot -
of tourists and is a great place to live for residents)




88%

BELIEVE IT IS IMPORTANT THAT NOTL IS A
WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COMMUNITY
THAT EMBRACES DIVERSITY.
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WHAT SHOULD TOWN COUNCIL PRIORITIZE?
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ACCORDING TO RESIDENTS, THE FOLLOWING ISSUES SHOULD BE
PRIORITIZED BY...

NIAGARA REGION
NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE
SSUES THAT THE TOWN SHOULD PRIORITIZE ISSUES THAT MUNICIPALITIES AND THE REGIONAL
I GOVERNMENT SHOULD PRIORITIZE
Improve parking 21%
Reduce traffic congestion 15% Improve bike lanes/paths/roads 18%
Road repair and infrastructure 5% ) .
More business and employment opportunities 4% Housing affordability 17%
Prioritizing municipal accommodation tax 9
9 P Limit tourism 44%/° Infrastructure 6%
Increased tourism 3% Healthcare 5%
Regulations for tourist accommodations/Airbnb 3%
Better transit and public transportation 3% Reduced taxes 5%
Maintain quality of life for residents 2%
Slow down development projects 2% Drug and crime control 5%
Reduce number of short-term rentals 2% )
Improve bike lanes/paths 2% Transit 5%
Better residential amenities 1% -
More housing development projects 1% Job opportunities 4%
Reduce the amount of noise 1% Non tourism communities 4%
Equal focus on all parts of region 1%
Preserve heritage 1% Improve parking 1%
Housing affordability 1%
Designate Queen Street for tourism 1% Reduce traffic congestion 1%
Lower speed limits 1% .
Become green community | 0.4% Reduce the amount of noise 0%
Increasing number of retirement homes 0.3%
Lower property tax 0.3% Other 10%
Others 4% Not sure/Nothing/Prefer not to..._ 18%
Prefer not to answer [ 18%

Town council is developing a tourism plan. What issues do you feel the Town should prioritize to ease the impact of on life for
residents? | What issues do you feel municipalities and the regional government should prioritize to help improve your

experience?




CONCLUSIONS & IMPLICATIONS
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KEY FINDINGS

1. Residents want to see the town focus on improving parking and traffic congestion, but there is little evidence that
many residents want to see tourism curtailed. In fact, as is clear in the results, tourism is seen as essential to the
character and quality of life in the town. Without tourism, NOTL wouldn’t be what it is — a great place to live.

2. Residents believe tourism is essential to both the economic and social life of the town and region. And 85% of
those living in NOTL believe the town can be a great place to live and one that attracts a lot of tourists.

3. Almost all residents believe Niagara-on-the-Lake is a great place to live. And believe it is so BECAUSE of tourism.

4. Infact, those living in NOTL are more positive about their experience living in the community than those living in
the wider Niagara Region.

5. And almost all residents say they are happy with the number of parks/green space, the sense of peace and quiet,
and the number of attractions/amenities. There is little evidence that many residents are unhappy with these core
attributes of their community.

6. Don’t change or limit what makes NOTL a great place to both LIVE & VISIT.




